

No. 11,894

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

PRINTING SPECIALTIES AND PAPER CON-
VERTERS UNION, LOCAL 388, A.F.L.,
and WALTER J. TURNER,

Appellants,

VS.

HOWARD F. LEBARON, Regional Director
of the 21st Region of the National
Labor Relations Board, on behalf of
the National Labor Relations Board,

Appellee.

Upon Appeal from the District Court of the United States for the
Southern District of California, Central Division.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS.

ROBERT W. GILBERT,

117 West Ninth Street, Los Angeles 15, California,

CLARENCE E. TODD,

625 Market Street, San Francisco 5, California,

ALLAN L. SAPIRO,

117 West Ninth Street, Los Angeles 15, California,

Attorneys for Appellants.

JUL 16 1948

Subject Index

	Page
Memorandum opinion below	1
Jurisdiction and statute involved	2
Statement of the case	4
General comment on the issues	12
Specification of errors to be urged	18
Summary of argument	21
Argument	23
I.	
This case involves attempted overriding by a statute of specific and fundamental constitutional prohibitions	23
II.	
If Section 8(b)(4)(A) seeks to abridge the right of peaceful picketing pursuant to a product boycott, as in the case at bar, then Section 8(b)(4)(A) stands before the court without the benefit of any presumption of constitutionality....	27
III.	
The personal rights secured by the first amendment, and particularly the right of free speech, takes precedence in the eyes of the court over property rights, and are not judged by the same constitutional principles	32
IV.	
The recognition by the Supreme Court of the United States of the cognate rights secured by the first amendment and subject only to the clear and present danger rule has developed steadily for the last quarter century	36
V.	
The picketing complained of herein was for a lawful object and was in the exercise of constitutional rights.....	48
VI.	
Section 8(b)(4)(A) of the Act in question cannot validly be applied to restrain peaceful picketing pursuant to a product boycott	53

	Page
VII.	
Section 8(b)(4)(A) must be held invalid on its face, unless peaceful picketing under the circumstances of this case is deemed excluded from its terms by the immunizing language of the "free speech proviso" of Section 8(c).....	58
VIII.	
Section 8(b)(4)(A) is void for vagueness and uncertainty	71
A. The terms of Section 8(b)(4)(A), which are incorporated in the injunctive order herein appealed from almost verbatim, are violative of due process of law because they are vague, indefinite, and uncertain.....	71
B. The separability clause of Section 16 of the act in question cannot save Section 8(b)(4)(A) from being declared totally invalid	74
IX.	
The application of Section 10(1) and the order of the District Court herein violate the inhibition of the Thirteenth Amendment against involuntary servitude	76
X.	
The attempts of Congress to confer upon the District Court and of the District Court to perform herein an ancillary function to the Board's administrative duties under Section 10 of the amended Act violate Article III of the Federal Constitution	82
XI.	
The findings of fact specified as error herein are contrary to and unsupported by the evidence, and omit material uncontroverted facts established by the record.....	85
Conclusion	87

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
A. F. of L. v. Swing, 312 U. S. 321, 61 S. Ct. 568, 85 L. Ed. 855	25, 33, 42, 43, 49, 51
Allen-Bradley Local No. 1111 v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Board, 315 U. S. 740, 62 S. Ct. 820, 86 L. Ed. 1154	52
American Federation of Labor v. McAdory, 246 Ala. 1, 18 So. (2d) 810	78
Achison etc. v. Gee, 139 Fed. 582	66
Bailey v. Alabama, 219 U. S. 219	78
Bakery Wagon Drivers Local v. Wohl, 315 U. S. 769, 62 S. Ct. 816, 86 L. Ed. 1178	46, 48, 52, 67, 68, 69, 86
Bedford Stone Cutters case, 274 U. S. 37, 47 S. Ct. 522, 71 L. Ed. 916, 54 A.L.R. 791	88
Bridges v. California, 314 U. S. 252, 62 S. Ct. 190, 86 L. Ed. 192	28, 43
Cafeteria Employees Union v. Angelos, 320 U. S. 293, 64 S. Ct. 126, 88 L. Ed. 58	33, 47, 51
Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U. S. 296, 60 S. Ct. 900, 84 L. Ed. 1213, 128 A.L.R. 1352	30
Carlson v. California, 310 U. S. 106, 60 S. Ct. 746, 84 L. Ed. 1104	30, 35, 41, 58, 64
Carpenters' Union v. Ritter's Cafe, 315 U. S. 722, 62 S. Ct. 807, 86 L. Ed. 1143	46, 47, 51, 52, 69
Connally v. General Construction Company, 269 U. S. 385, 46 S. Ct. 126, 70 L. Ed. 322	73
De Jonge v. State of Oregon, 299 U. S. 353, 57 S. Ct. 255, 81 L. Ed. 278	38, 41
Douds v. Metropolitan Federation of Architects (1948), 75 F. Supp. 672	53, 62
Duplex case, 254 U. S. 443, 41 S. Ct. 172, 65 L. Ed. 349, 16 A.L.R. 196	87, 88
Endicott Johnson Corp. v. Perkins, 317 U. S. 501	83
Ex Parte Mitsuye Endo, 323 U. S. 283, 65 S. Ct. 208, 89 L. Ed. 243	31

	Pages
Federal Radio Commission v. General Electric Co., 281 U. S. 464, 74 L. Ed. 969	84
Follett v. Town of McCormick (Douglas, J.), 321 U. S. 573, 64 S. Ct. 717, 88 L. Ed. 938, 152 A.L.R. 317.....	34
Fortenbury v. Superior Court, 16 Cal. (2d) 405, 106 P. (2d) 411	49, 52, 56
Gitlow v. New York, 268 U. S. 652, 45 S. Ct. 625, 69 L. Ed. 1138	25, 37, 39, 41
Goldfinger v. Feintuch, 276 N. Y. 281, 11 N. E. (2d) 910	56
Grosjean v. American Press, 297 U. S. 233, 56 S. Ct. 444, 80 L. Ed. 660	35, 38, 39, 41
Hague v. Committee, 307 U. S. 496, 59 S. Ct. 954, 83 L. Ed. 1423	28, 30, 36, 59
Hecht Company v. Bowles, 321 U. S. 327, 64 S. Ct. 587, 88 L. Ed. 754	83
Henderson v. Coleman, 150 Fla. 185, 7 So. (2d) 117.....	78
Herndon v. Lowry, 301 U. S. 242, 57 S. Ct. 732, 81 L. Ed. 1066	39, 73
Hunt v. Crumboch, 325 U. S. 821, 65 S. Ct. 1545, 89 L. Ed. 1954	33
In re Bell, 19 Cal. (2d) 488, 122 P. (2d) 22.....	30, 59, 72, 74
In re Blaney, 30 Cal. (2d) 643, 184 P. (2d) 892.....	29, 35, 59, 60, 72, 73, 74, 75, 78, 79
In re Lyons, 27 Cal. App. (2d) 293, 81 P. (2d) 190.....	79
In re Porterfield, 28 Cal. (2d) 91, 168 P. (2d) 706, 167 A.L.R. 675	30, 31, 59, 80
Jones v. City of Opelika, 316 U. S. 584 (Stone, C.J. dis.), 319 U. S. 103, 63 S. Ct. 890, 87 L. Ed. 1290.....	34, 58
Lanzetta v. New Jersey, 306 U. S. 451, 59 S. Ct. 618, 81 L. Ed. 888	72, 73
LeBaron, etc. v. Printing Specialties and Paper Converters Union, etc., et al., 75 F. Supp. 678	1
Lisse v. Local Union, 2 Cal. (2d) 312, 41 P. (2d) 314....	66
Lovell v. City of Griffin, 303 U. S. 444, 58 S. Ct. 666, 82 L. Ed. 949	30, 40, 41, 59

	Pages
Marsh v. Alabama, 326 U. S. 501, 66 S. Ct. 276, 90 L. Ed. 265	33, 41
Matter of Bausch and Lomb Optical Co., 72 N.L.R.B. No. 21	63
McKay v. Retail Automobile Salesmen, 16 Cal. (2d) 311, 106 P. (2d) 373	32, 37, 48, 66
Milk Wagon Drivers v. Meadowmoor Dairies, 312 U. S. 287, 61 S. Ct. 552, 85 L. Ed. 836, 132 A.L.R. 1200.....	42, 52
Moore v. Cooks Union, 39 Cal. App. 538.....	66
Murdock v. Pennsylvania (Douglas, J.), 319 U. S. 105, 63 S. Ct. 870, 87 L. Ed. 1292, 146 A.L.R. 81.....	34
N.L.R.B. v. American Tube Bending Co. (C.C.A. 2d), 134 F. (2d) 993, ctr. den. 320 U. S. 768	63
N.L.R.B. v. Virginia Electric & Power Company, 314 U. S. 469	63
Near v. Minnesota, 283 U. S. 697, 51 S. Ct. 625, 75 L. Ed. 1357	35, 38, 39, 41
Park & Tilford Import Corp. v. Int'l Brotherhood of Teamsters, 27 Cal. (2d) 599, 165 P. (2d) 891, 162 A.L.R. 1426	49
Penneckamp v. Florida, 328 U. S. 331, 66 S. Ct. 1029, 90 L. Ed. 1295	28
Pierce v. Stablemen's Union, 156 Cal. 70	66
Pollock v. Williams, 322 U. S. 4, 64 S. Ct. 792, 88 L. Ed. 1095	78
Prince v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts, 321 U. S. 158, 64 S. Ct. 438, 88 L. Ed. 645	31
Rosenberg v. Retail Clerks' Assn., 39 Cal. App. 67.....	66
Schenek v. U. S., 249 U. S. 47, 39 S. Ct. 247, 63 L. Ed. 470	37
Schneider v. New Jersey, 308 U. S. 147, 60 S. Ct. 315, 89 L. Ed. 430	30, 40, 41, 58
Senn v. Tile Layers Protective Union, 301 U. S. 468, 57 S. Ct. 857, 81 L. Ed. 1229	40, 41, 88
Shafer v. Registered Pharmacists Union, 16 Cal. (2d) 379, 106 P. (2d) 403	49
Smith v. Cahoon, 283 U. S. 533, 51 S. Ct. 582, 75 L. Ed. 1264	74
Smith Metropolitan Market v. Lyons, 16 Cal. (2d) 389, 106 P. (2d) 414	49

	Pages
Stapleton v. Mitchell, 60 Fed. Supp. 51	78, 80
Stromberg v. California, 283 U. S. 359, 51 S. Ct. 532, 75 L. Ed. 1117	37, 39, 59
Thomas v. Collins, 323 U. S. 516, 65 S. Ct. 315, 89 L. Ed. 436	28, 35, 36, 47, 63
Thornhill v. Alabama, 310 U. S. 88, 60 S. Ct. 890, 87 L. Ed. 1290	24, 33, 35, 36, 40, 41, 48, 52, 58, 64, 65, 68, 70
Tucker v. Texas, 326 U. S. 517, 66 S. Ct. 274, 90 L. Ed. 274	33
U. S. v. Carolene Products, 304 U. S. 144, 58 S. Ct. 778, 82 L. Ed. 1234	30
United States v. Congress of Industrial Organizations, de- cided June 21, 1948, U. S.	27, 29, 56, 61, 71
United States v. Hutcheson, 312 U. S. 219, 61 S. Ct. 463, 85 L. Ed. 788	88
United States v. Petrillo, 332 U. S. 1, 67 S. Ct. 1538, 91 L. Ed. 1403	71, 81
Vegelahn v. Guntner, 167 Mass. 92, 36 L.R.A. 722.....	37
West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette, 319 U. S. 624, 63 S. Ct. 1178, 87 L. Ed. 1628.....	31, 57
Whitney v. California, 274 U. S. 357, 47 S. Ct. 641, 71 L. Ed. 1095	37

Statutes

	Pages
National Labor Relations Act, as amended by the Labor Management Relations Act, 1947, Public Law 101, 80th Cong., Ch. 120, 1st Sess.:	
Section 2(1)	78
Section 2(5)	78
Section 2(6)	10
Section 2(7)	10
Section 2(13)	77
Section 8(b)(4)(A)	2, 9, 10, 11, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 27, 53, 54, 56, 58, 60, 61, 62, 71, 72, 73, 74, 84, 87
Section 8(b)	70
Section 8(c)	2, 18, 19, 22, 58, 63, 64, 65, 67, 70, 86

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

vii

	Pages	
Section 8(d) (1)	6	
Section 8(d) (3)	6	
Section 10	82	
Section 10(1) 1, 3, 4, 10, 11, 18, 20, 23, 76, 82, 84		
Section 16	4, 74, 81	
Section 304	61	
Section 502	19, 76, 81	
Section 503	81	
 California Labor Code:		
Sections 1131-1136	59	
Section 1134	60, 79	
 Judicial Code, Section 129, as amended, 28 U.S.C.A. Sec- tion 227, page 379		2
 Kansas Labor Law, Section 8(12) (Session Laws of 1943, c. 191)		80, 81
 60 Stat. 89, ch. 138, 47 U.S.C.A. Section 506		71, 72
 United States Constitution:		
Article III	20, 23, 82, 84	
First Amendment	11, 18, 20, 22, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 41, 50, 70	
Fifth Amendment	11, 18, 20, 22	
Thirteenth Amendment	11, 19, 20, 76, 78, 81	
 Wagner Act of 1935, Section 8(1)		63

Other Authorities

	Pages	
93 Daily Cong. Rec. 4156, 4/25/47	56	
93 Daily Cong. Rec. 4322-4323, 4/20/47	54	
93 Daily Cong. Rec. 5094-5095, 5/9/47; House Report No. 245 on H. R. 3020, April 11, 1947, page 6.....	62	
 Gromfine, Labor's Use of the Secondary Boycott (1947). 15 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 327		56
 House Conference Report No. 510 on H. R. 3020, June 3, 1947, page 43		54

	Pages
House Report No. 245 on H. R. 3020, April 11, 1947, page 5	54
National Labor Relations Board Press Release R-87:	
pages 21-26	14, 15, 16, 17
page 22	87
Public Law 101, 80th Cong. Ch. 120, 1st Sess.....	12
Sen. Doc. 8, 77th Cong., 1st Sess., page 12.....	85
Senate Minority Report No. 105, Pt. 2, on S. 1126, April 22, 1947, page 20	56
Senate Report No. 105 on S. 1126, April 17, 1947, page 22	54
Senate Report No. 986, 80th Cong. 2d Sess., pages 16-19..	12, 13, 14

No. 11,894
